

**COLORADO SUPREME COURT**  
Colorado State Judicial Building, Two East 14<sup>th</sup>  
Avenue, Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: December 28, 2016 2:48 PM  
FILING ID: 32C9A58699DD2  
CASE NUMBER: 2016SC112

**COURT OF APPEALS, STATE OF COLORADO**, Judges Terry, Bernard, and  
Rothenberg, Appeals Court Case No. 2014 CA 1816  
Appeal from District Court, Denver County,  
Colorado; The Honorable Andrew P. McCallin, Case  
No. 2013CV34544

**Petitioner:**  
Jane E. Norton

v.

**Respondents:**  
Rocky Mountain Planned Parenthood, Inc., a/k/a  
Planned Parenthood of the Rocky Mountains, Inc., a  
Colorado nonprofit corporation; John W.  
Hickenlooper, in his official capacity as Governor of  
the State of Colorado; Susan E. Birch, in her official  
capacity as Executive Director of the Colorado  
Department of Health Care Policy and Financing; and  
Larry Wolk, in his official capacity as Executive  
Director of the Colorado Department of Public Health  
& Environment

COURT USE ONLY

Case Number: 2016SC112

***Attorneys for Amici Curiae:***  
David M. Hyams, Att. Reg. #42648  
SDG Law LLC  
3900 E. Mexico Ave., Ste. 300  
Denver, CO 80210  
720-989-1281  
[dhyams@sdglawllc.com](mailto:dhyams@sdglawllc.com)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE COLORADO FAMILY ACTION,  
GENESIS FAMILY CHURCH, KINGDOM WAY MINISTRIES,  
SUMMIT MINISTRIES, AND CHRISTINA DARLINGTON IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONER JANE E. NORTON**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....v

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....2

ARGUMENT.....3

I. THE PROHIBITION ON USING PUBLIC FUNDS TO PAY FOR  
ABORTIONS HAS A LONG HISTORY AND REMAINS A POPULAR MEANS  
OF PROTECTING CONSCIENCE RIGHTS. ....3

    A. Freedom of Conscience Is a Fundamental Right Affirmed by Our Nation’s  
    Founders.....3

    B. Freedom of Conscience Is a Fundamental Right Affirmed by the Supreme  
    Court. ....5

    C. Recognizing the Fundamental Right of Freedom of Conscience Demands the  
    Prohibition on Funding Abortions with Tax Dollars.....7

    D. Freedom of Conscience Is a Fundamental Right Affirmed by Congress  
    and State Legislatures. ....8

        1. Conscience clauses protect healthcare providers. ....8

        2. Funding restrictions protect taxpayers. ....9

3. Colorado recognizes freedom of conscience as a right to be protected.....	11
E. The Majority of Americans, Regardless of Whether They Are Pro-life or Pro-abortion, Do Not Want Their Tax Dollars Funding Abortions. ....	16
II. THE RISK OF IMPROPER EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IS A CLEAR AND PRESENT DANGER.....	16
A. Because the Lower Courts Sanctioned the Intentional Circumvention of the Amendment, Nothing Prevents Abortion Providers from Scamming the System.....	16
B. Colorado Tax Dollars Are Possibly Funding a Criminal Enterprise.....	19
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	11
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 48 U.S. 297 (1980).....	15
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	13
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	16, 23
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	11
<i>Welsh v. United States</i> , 398 U.S. 333 (1970).....	12
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	11

### State Cases

<i>Dodge v. State Dep’t of Social Servs.</i> , 657 P.2d 969, 972 n.1 (Colo. App. 1982) .....	15
<i>Dolores Huerta Prepar. v. State Bd. of Ed.</i> , 215 P.3d 1229, 1237 (Colo. App. 2009) .....	19
<i>McCallum Family L.L.C. v. Winger</i> , 221 P.3d 69, 74 (Colo. App. 2009).....	24
<i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County School Dist.</i> , 351 P.3d 461 (Colo. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Taxpayers for Public Education v. Douglas County School Dist.</i> , 356 P.3d 833 (Colo. App. 2013) .....	20

### Federal Statutes

42 U.S.C. §300-7 .....	14
------------------------	----

### State Statutes

C.R.S. § 25.5-4-415.....	18
--------------------------	----

C.R.S. § 25-20.5-503(2) .....	19
C.R.S. § 25-6-102 .....	18
C.R.S. § 25-6-201 .....	18
C.R.S. § 25-6-207 .....	18
C.R.S. §§ 25.5-3-106.....	18

**Public Laws**

Pub. L. No. 94-439, § 209.....	15
--------------------------------	----

**Regulations**

3 C.F.R. 15599 (2010).....	16
----------------------------	----

**Executive Orders**

Exec. Order No. 13535.....	16
----------------------------	----

**Federal Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. CONST. amend. I .....	9
----------------------------	---

**State Constitutional Provisions**

Colo. Const., Art. II, §§ 3, 4 .....	17
Colo. Const., Art. IX, §§ 7,8.....	17

**Miscellaneous**

A. Von Hagel and D. Mansbach, <i>Reproductive Rights in the Age of Human Rights</i> (2016).....	15, 16
--	--------

<i>Americans Support Abortion Restrictions</i> , KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS, <a href="http://www.kofc.org/un/en/news/polls.html#/">http://www.kofc.org/un/en/news/polls.html#/</a> .....	22
Elizabeth Hernandez, Denver Post, <a href="http://goo.gl/PVbMCj">http://goo.gl/PVbMCj</a> .....	25
Thomas Jefferson, Letter to Edward Dowse, Esq. (Apr. 19, 1803).....	11, 26
_____, <i>Notes on Virginia</i> (1785).....	10
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments</i> (1785).....	10
Michael W. McConnell, <i>Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part I: Establishment of Religion</i> , 44 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105, 2203 (2003) (quoting <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (1786)) .....	10
_____, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 HARV. L. REV. 1409 (1990) .....	9
_____, <i>The Selective Funding Problem: Abortions and Religious Schools</i> , 104 Harv. L. Rev. 989, 1007-1011 (1991) .....	14
<i>Myths and Facts on Taxpayer Funding for Abortion</i> , AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE, <a href="http://www.aul.org/myths-and-facts-on-taxpayer-funding-for-abortion/">http://www.aul.org/myths-and-facts-on-taxpayer-funding-for-abortion/</a> .....	25
News Release, <i>Grassley Refers Planned Parenthood, Fetal Tissue Procurement Organizations to FBI, Justice Department for Investigation</i> , <a href="http://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-refers-planned-&lt;br/&gt;parenthood-fetal-tissue-procurement-organizations-fbi">http://www.grassley.senate.gov/news/news-releases/grassley-refers-planned- parenthood-fetal-tissue-procurement-organizations-fbi</a> .....	26
Press Release, <i>Select Panel Refers Numerous Entities for Further Investigation into Possible Violations of Law</i> , THE ENERGY AND COMMERCE COMMITTEE .....	26
Tertullian, <i>The Apology</i> .....	17
<i>The 2016 Election: Clinton vs. Trump Voters on American Health Care</i> , POLITICO, <a href="http://www.politico.com/f/?id=00000158-039b-d881-adda-77db04b70000">http://www.politico.com/f/?id=00000158-039b-d881-adda-77db04b70000</a> .....	22
<i>The Didache</i> .....	16

Thomas C. Berg, *Free Exercise of Religion*, in THE HERITAGE GUIDE TO THE CONSTITUTION 310 (2005) .....9

Timothy L. Fan, *Divine Heartbeat: Listening to God’s Heartbeat for Preborn Children* (God-centered Universe 2014) .....17

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,  
<http://www.usccb.org/issues-and-action/religious-liberty/conscience-protection/upload/Federal-Conscience-Laws.pdf> .....14
